
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 1 March 2019 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 11 March 2019 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut 
Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Lewis (B) 

Councillor Manning 

 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 11 February 2019. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable Interests In respect of Items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Torquay Pavilion and Marina, Vaughan Parade, Torquay 

(P/2015/0961& P/2015/0962) 
(Pages 8 - 113) 

 This report relates to Major Planning Application P/2015/0961/MPA 
and Listed Building Consent application P/2015/0962/LB.  It is an 
update to the resolutions of the Development Management 
Committees of 27.02.2017 and 08.05.2017.  
 

6.   Grange Court Holiday Centre,Grange Road, Paignton 
(P/2018/0579) 

(Pages 114 - 127) 

 Use of land for the addition of 35 static holiday lodge caravans.  
 

7.   Land South Of 27 Empire Road (P/2018/0901) (Pages 128 - 141) 
 Formation of two detached two-storey dwellings (Revised plans 



(3) 

received 29/01/19).  
 

8.   Curtilage Of 1 Laura Grove, Paignton (P/2018/1136) (Pages 142 - 155) 
 Formation of dwelling & garage. 

 
9.   Barton County Junior And Infant School , Barton Hill Road, 

Torquay (P/2018/1211) 
(Pages 156 - 165) 

 Formation of a new nursery building with two new classrooms and 
associated facilities.  
 

10.   Exmouth View Hotel, St Albans Road, Torquay (P/2018/1283) (Pages 166 - 187) 
 Demolition of existing hotel and construction of twelve apartments, 

two townhouses and associated car parking. 
 

11.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

12.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday before the meeting.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

11 February 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Brooks, Lewis (B), Manning, Pentney and Thomas (D) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Lewis (C) and O'Dwyer) 

 

 
37. Apologies for absence  

 
An apologies/Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Morey. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillors Brooks and Thomas (D) instead of Councillor Tolchard and Winfield. 
 

38. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
14 January 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

39. Land North of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary Paignton P/2017/1304  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the application had been withdrawn. 
 

40. Land to The Rear of 190 Northfields Lane, Brixham P/2018/1009  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of two detached 
dwellings, each with integral double garages and garden areas. 
 
Prior to delivery of the presentation a verbal update was provided by the Planning 
Officer following late receipt of comments from the Ward Member (not in 
attendance) relating to the recommendation.  These included:   

 
a) incorrect naming of the Ward was acknowledged and verbally 

corrected; 
b) reference to the attributable weight to Policy E2 of the Brixham 

Peninsula NP was referred to, and Members were directed to the 
section of the recommendation titled 'Principle of Development'; and 

c) planning Officers satisfied that appropriate weight was given to the 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 February 2019 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting Nick Jackson addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the 
submitted report, and the resolution of any outstanding matters being delegated to 
the Assistant Director for Planning and Transport. 
 

41. Former Torwood Conservative Club, 28 Parkhill Road, Torquay P/2018/1118  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of a section of the 
building, formation of parking space, replacement roof material, installation of 
balustrading and gates. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the 
submitted report, and the resolution of any outstanding matters being delegated to 
the Assistant Director for Planning and Transport. 
 
(Note:  In accordance with the Local Code of Good Practice – Members and 
Council Officers Involved in the Planning Process, Councillor O’Dwyer withdrew 
from the meeting room prior to members’ questions, debate and vote on the 
application.) 
 

42. Former Torwood Conservative Club, 28 Parkhill Road, Torquay P/2018/1119  
 
The Committee considered an application for a listed building application to 
demolish a section of the building, formation of parking space, replacement roof 
material, installation of balustrading and gates. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the 
submitted report, and the resolution of any outstanding matters being delegated to 
the Assistant Director for Planning and Transport. 
 
(Note:  In accordance with the Local Code of Good Practice – Members and 
Council Officers Involved in the Planning Process, Councillor O’Dwyer withdrew 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 February 2019 
 

 

from the meeting room prior to members’ questions, debate and vote on the 
application.) 
 

43. Curtilage Of 1 Laura Grove, Paignton P/2018/1136  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a dwelling and a 
garage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Caroline Perry addressed the Committee against the 
application and Rodney Howes addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to enable officers to obtain additional information 
in respect of boundary treatment and levels, including datum levels regarding the 
ridge height of the existing garage, the height of the proposed patio, the ridge 
height of the proposed dwelling and the ridge height of the No.1 Laura Grove. 
 
 

44. Ormonde Cottage, 15 Newton Road, Torquay P/2018/1213  
 
The Committee considered an application for construction of twelve 2-bedroom 
townhouses.   
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Adrian Gillette and Trevor Barfoot addressed the 
Committee in support of the application.   
 
The Case Officer reported verbally to the meeting that, after considering 
representations from the applicant’s agent, it was accepted that the Gross Internal 
Area of each dwelling was 72-73s sqm.  The Case Officer then recommended to 
members that Reason for Refusal 02 be amended to exclude any reference to 
internal living standards. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report with 
condition 02 being amended as follows: 
 

02. The proposal, due to the limited internal floor areas of each dwelling, 
the lack of adequate outdoor amenity space, and inadequate parking 
facilities and limited street parking within the vicinity, would result in a 
poor residential environment for future occupiers of the dwellings, 
contrary to Policies H1, DE3 and TA3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-
2030. 

 

Page 6



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 February 2019 
 

 

45. Roselands County Primary School, Lynmouth Avenue, Paignton P/2018/1214  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of new entrance and 
admin block and conversion of existing building. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Clare Talbot and Chris O’Connor addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the officer report and the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure necessary funds towards 
investigating the implementation of a 20mph zone for the Roselands residential 
area; and addressing any further material considerations that may come to light 
being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 

46. Suite Dreams Country Hotel, Steep Hill, Torquay P/2018/1216  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of existing hotel into 
10 self-contained apartments, including an increase in ridge level of 400mm, and 
demolition of rear extension. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the 
submitted report, and addressing any new material considerations that may come 
to light being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and Transport. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



Application Number                  Site Address 
P/2015/0961/MPA 
P/2015/0962/LBC Torquay Pavilion And Marina 

Car Park And Office And 
Adjoining Land  
Vaughan Parade 
Torquay 
TQ2 5EL 

 
Case Officer                    Ward 
Robert Brigden                   Tormohun 
 
 
Executive Summary 
This report relates to Major Planning Application P/2015/0961/MPA and Listed 
Building Consent application P/2015/0962/LB. It is an update to the resolutions of the 
Development Management Committees of 27.02.2017 and 08.05.2017; the position 
report completed by officers in June 2018; and the outcome of judicial review 
proceedings where planning permission P/2015/0961/MPA and listed building consent 
P/2015/0962/LBC were quashed. The previous reports are appended for information, 
as detailed below, and this report should be read alongside those. Taken together, this 
report and those previously prepared, describe the assessment exercise in relation to 
these applications. For the reasons set out below, it is recommended that Planning 
Permission and Listed Building Consent be refused. 
 
Recommendation  
That the applications be refused for the following reasons; 
 
P/2015/0961/MPA 
 
1. In the absence of robust, up-to-date information concerning the proposal’s 

viability, economic benefits, and to demonstrate that it would constitute enabling 
development, its scale and impact on heritage assets are not sufficiently justified. 
The proposal is therefore considered to be contrary to Policies DE1, DE4, HE1 
and SS10 of the Local Plan, and the guidance contained in the NPPF. 

   
2. In the absence of an up-to-date and fully-evidenced Independent Viability 

Asse
[...]
g of conditions. 
 
Position Report, June 2018 
 
In June 2018, officers produced a position report, which is provided at Appendix D. 
The key issues considered related to whether the information submitted was sufficient 
to meet the requests for further information from the Development Management 
Committee of 8th May 2017, and whether the details so provided were acceptable.  
Information was requested in relation to both P/2015/0961/MPA and P/2015/0962/LB 
as detailed above. It was concluded that the submitted information was acceptable 
and met the requirements of the committee resolution. 
 
Planning Permission and Listed Building Consent were formally issued on 15th June 
2018, following completion of the Section 106 agreement. 
 
Second Application for Judicial Review 
 
On 10th July 2018 the Council received a letter from solicitors acting for an objector to 
the Pavilion scheme claiming various legal flaws in the way the Authority had handled 
the applications.  After taking the advice of a specialist Town Planning QC the Authority 
conceded that one ground, namely an incorrect reliance on mitigation measures in 
relation to the impact of the development on the Marine SAC at habitat screening 
stage, could not be defended by the LPA.  As a result, the Authority agreed to a 
Consent Order made by the Court on 02.08.2018 which quashed both the planning 
permission and the listed building consent.  As a result of this, both applications have 
effectively been ‘re-opened’, and are before Members for re-determination.   
 
Request for Further Information from the Applicants 
 
Following the quashing of the planning permission and listed building consents, and 
in the light of legal advice provided by the Council’s advisors, officers wrote to the 
applicants on 10th October 2018 to request additional information to support their 
applications and address all grounds of the July 2018 legal challenge. This letter is 
provided at Appendix E. The legal advice receive
[...]
e mini roundabout and 
implementation of any highway works deemed necessary via 
a S278 Notice prior to any occupation  
 
j)Performance bond (if required);  
 

 
Para 5, Schedule 1 
 
 
It appears from the committee report that this 
relates to a bond to secure delivery of the renovation 
works to the Pavilion.   

P
age 90



As the conditions (condition 03. of the version dated 
30.05.17)  include a prohibition on occupation of any 
part of the development until the repairs have been 
completed, the bond was considered to be 
unnecessary.  
 

(iii) the conditions set out in 
the submitted report plus 
additional conditions 
relating to monitoring of 
key* walls and dock office. 

 
*this should read ‘quay’ 

 

 No delegated authority for any additional conditions 

8th May 2017  

Conditional planning permission granted subject to: 
 

Receipt of the following 
information 

approval of which is to be delegated to the Executive Head – Business Services; (??) 

 i. strategy for relocating the traditional railings and form 
and extent of new railing detail;  
 

Don’t know if any of these have been done yet – if 
KM is to make the decision, an officer report should 
be prepared which fully briefs him and makes a 
recommendation.  Decision-maker needs to confirm 
(in writing) that  report has been read and 
understood.  Any decision not made in accordance 
with the recommendation will need to be justified in 
writing. 

 ii. strategy for external and internal plant in relation to 
the listed building;  
 

 iii. further details relating to the extended resurfacing 
between Offshore and the stone setts adjacent to the 
northern elevation of the hotel building approval of which 
is to be delegated to the Executive Head – Business 
Services; 

Completion of a section 106 
agreement to include matters 
set out in the Minutes of the 

 See above 

P
age 91



Development Management 
committee held on 27 February 
2017 

Final drafting of conditions 
delegated to the E
[...]
ent would not adversely affect the integrity of the South 
Hams SAC alone or in combination with other proposals or projects. 
 
Recommendation 
Subject to the completion of a legal agreement/unilateral undertaking to secure a 
contribution towards monitoring of the holiday use, planning permission to be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed below, with the final drafting of 
conditions, and addressing any further material considerations that come to light, 
to be delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and Transport. 
 
Site Details 
The site relates to Grange Court Holiday Centre, Grange Road, Paignton. The 
total site area occupied by the holiday camp is 22ha. The site is accessed by a 
road connected to the centre of the holiday park.  
 
The development site consists of two fields One of the fields (Area A) is located 
on the western side of the holiday park, whilst the other (Area B) is located in the 
northern part. 
 
The site is designated as being within a Core Tourism Investment Area in the 
Torbay Local Plan.  
 
Detailed Proposals 
The application seeks permission for the addition of thirty-five static caravans. 
Seven are to be sited in Area A is approximately 0.25ha in area. The remaining 
twenty-eight static caravans are to be sited in Area B, which is approximately 
1.08ha in area. The two fields in question are currently used as amenity space.  
 
Two types of static caravan are proposed, one which is 12m long by 6.1m wide 
and one which is 12m long by 4.3m wide. 
 
Each pitch would be sited on a concrete hardstanding base with two parking 
spaces. The proposed parking spaces and additional internal access roads 
would be finished with tarmac. 
 
The static caravans are intended to be operated for a holiday use for 12 months 
of the year.  
 
Policy Context 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty 
on local planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the 
development plan unless
[...]
 Number 
 
P/2018/0901 

Site Address 
 
Land South Of 27 Empire Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 4LF 

 
Case Officer 
 
Verity Clark 

 
Ward 
 
St Marychurch 

   
Description 
 
Formation of two detached two-storey dwellings (Revised plans received 
29/01/19) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The site is the combination of part of the curtilage of 27 Empire Road, which is a 
semi-detached two-storey dwelling, and a wedge-shaped parcel of land that sits 
to the south of No.27 that holds a derelict terrace of garages. The wedge-shaped 
parcel of land sits on "back-land" between Empire Road to the north and Forest 
Road to the south. The site can be accessed from Empire Road and Forest Road 
with two separate accesses. The proposal seeks the addition of two detached 
dwellings. 
 
The principle of new residential development is accepted and it is considered that 
the dwellings are of a suitable size, scale, massing and visual appearance for the 
plot. The proposal will provide an acceptable standard of residential 
accommodation both internally and externally for future occupiers and adjacent 
neighbouring occupier and the existing property, subject to the imposition of 
planning conditions. The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of 
highways impact, whilst issues surrounding drainage, ecology, boundary 
treatments and landscaping can be agreed by way of planning conditions.   
 
The application has been referred to the Development Management Committee 
due to the number of objections that have been received. 
 
The proposal is considered to be in accordance with Policies DE1, DE3, H1, 
ER1, TA2, TA3 and NC1 of the adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and is 
recommended for approval.   
 
Recommendation 
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions detailed below. 
The final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light to be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning and Transport. 
 
Sta
[...]
ing this application, Torbay Council has worked 
positively with the applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns 
have been appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this 
application is acceptable for planning approval. 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
H1 - New housing on identified sites 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
TA2 - Development access 

Page 154



TA3 - Parking requirements 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity_ 

Page 155



Application Number 
 
P/2018/1211 

Site Address 
 
Barton County Junior And Infant School  
Barton Hill Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 8JA 

 
Case Officer 
 
Verity Clark 

 
Ward 
 
Shiphay With The Willows 

   
Description 
 
Formation of nursery building. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This planning application is for the erection of a new detached building within the 
south-eastern part of the site, facing Barton Hill Road, to form a new nursery 
building with two new classrooms and associated facilities. The proposal would 
allow for the conversion of a section of the existing school building, which is 
currently used as a nursery, to new classrooms serving the older pupils. 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of the principle of 
development, visual impact, development amenity, highways and flood risk. A 
tree report has been requested by the Council's Arboricultural Officer and 
Members will be verbally updated at the Committee meeting on this issue. 
 
Recommendation  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed below, with 
the final drafting of conditions and resolution of any outstanding matters to be 
delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and Transport. 
 
Statutory Determination Period  
5th February 2019. An extension of time to the 15th March 2019 has been 
agreed.  
 
Site Details  
The application relates to Barton County Junior and Infant School, Barton Hill 
Road, Torquay. The site contains a range of school buildings
[...]
levant planning concerns 
have been appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this 

Page 164



application is acceptable for planning approval. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
HE1 - Listed Buildings 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SC3 - Education, skills and local labour 
SC5 - Child poverty 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
ER1 - Flood Risk 

Page 165



Application Number 
 
P/2018/1283 

Site Address 
 
Exmouth View Hotel 
St Albans Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 3LG 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
St Marychurch 

   
Description 
 
Demolition of existing hotel and construction of twelve apartments, two 
townhouses, and associated car parking. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The site is a corner plot at the junction of St Albans Road and Bedford Road close 
to Babbacombe Downs in an area with a mixed residential and holiday character.  
It holds a three-storey flat roofed hotel.   
 
In terms of designations the site is within a Critical Drainage Area but falls outside 
the boundaries of the Babbacombe Downs Conservation Area and the 
Babbacombe Downs Core Tourism Investment Area.   
 
The proposal is to demolish the existing hotel and redevelop the plot to provide 12 
2-bed apartments and 2 houses.  14 parking spaces are proposed, 12 of which are 
within a rear courtyard, together with cycle and waste storage facilities. 
 
The 12 apartments are provided over four floors in a modern-looking white 
rendered building with grey windows and doors under a flat parapet enclosed roof.  
The 2 dwellings book-end the apartment building and are a storey lower with three 
floors of accommodation. The dwellings are modern in design with rendered 
finishes to the front and back with copper cladding to the sides and roofs. 
 
The principle of residential use and the loss of a hotel is considered acceptable 
when considering the location and the limited significance of the current hotel as a 
holiday facility.  The proposal presents acceptable living environments for future 
occupiers and will also have a limited impact upon the amenity afforded adjacent 
occupiers, with some betterment to the immediate neighbours.  The parking 
provision and highway impact is considered acceptable subject to mitigation 
secured by amending the parking restrictions in the area, which will require a 
revised Road Traffic Order.  Subject to the receipt of acceptable detailed design 
(required prior to determination) there would be no increase in flood risk.  There 
are no ecology constraints that constrain the ability to grant planning permission, 

Page 166

Agenda Item 10



subject to recommended conditions. 
 
In terms of other material considerations the provision of 14 units would provide 
much needed housing where there is presently a lack of a demonstrable 5 year 
supply.  The proposal would also provide construction jobs during the build phase 
and future household spend would also help support local businesses.  These 
benefits all weigh in favour of the proposal.   
 
The proposal is considered suitable for approval when considering the Local Plan, 
the NPPF when taken as a whole, the post-examination version of the Torquay 
Neighbourhood Plan, and all other material considerations. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Approval, subject to; 
 

1. The receipt of surface water drainage details to the satisfaction of Officers 
that ensure that there will be no increased risk of flooding, 

2. Highway mitigation as outlined within this report to amend parking 
restrictions in the immediate area, secured either through an upfront 
payment or S106 legal agreement, and  

3. Conditions, the drafting of which is to be delegated to the Assistant Director 
of Planning and Transport. Draft conditions are provided at the end of this 
report.  

 
The resolution of any other material matters that come to light to be del
[...]
arking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
H1LFS - Applications for new homes_ 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
W1 - Waste management facilities 

Page 186



NC1 – Biodiversity and geodiversity 
 

Page 187


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Torquay Pavilion and Marina, Vaughan Parade, Torquay (P/2015/0961& P/2015/0962)
	Pavilion Appendix A PA
	6 Torquay Pavilion And Marina Car Park And Office And Adjoining Land, Vaughan Parade, Torquay - P/2015/0961/MPA
	Pavilion Annex A Update Committee report


	Pavilion Appendix A LBC
	Pavilion Appendix B
	Pavilion Appendix C
	6 Torquay Pavilion And Marina Car Park And Office And Adjoining Land, Vaughan Parade, Torquay - P/2015/0961/MPA

	Pavilion Appendix D
	Pavillion Appendix E

	6 Grange Court Holiday Centre,Grange Road, Paignton (P/2018/0579)
	7 Land South Of 27 Empire Road (P/2018/0901)
	8 Curtilage Of 1 Laura Grove, Paignton (P/2018/1136)
	9 Barton County Junior And Infant School , Barton Hill Road, Torquay (P/2018/1211)
	10 Exmouth View Hotel, St Albans Road, Torquay (P/2018/1283)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

11 March 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Brooks, Darling (S), Lewis (B), Manning and Morey 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Darling (M)) 

 
47. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor King. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and 
Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended 
for this meeting by including Councillor Brooks instead of Councillor Tolchard and 
Councillor Darling (S) instead of Councillor Pentney (respectively). 
 

48. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
11 February 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

49. Torquay Pavilion and Marina, Vaughan Parade, Torquay (P/2015/0961& 
P/2015/0962)  
 
The Committee considered an application for planning permission and listed 
building consent for development of Torquay Pavilion and Marina car park and 
adjoining land.  The Committee was advised that as a result of a legal challenge 
the previous decisions made at the Development Management Committee held on 
27 February 2017 and 8 May 2017 had been quashed by an Order of Court and 
therefore required redetermination.  Members were provided with details of the 
updated information required from the applicant and it was confirmed that this 
information had not been submitted to the Council by the requested deadline. 
 
At the meeting Alan Griffey, Cordelia Law and Paul Fraser addressed the 
Committee against the applications. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That applications P/2015/0961/MPA and P/2015/0962/LB be refused for the 
reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 March 2019 
 

 

50. Grange Court Holiday Centre, Grange Road, Paignton (P/2018/0579)  
 
The Committee considered an application for use of land for static holiday lodge 
caravans. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the completion of a legal agreement/unilateral undertaking to secure a 
contribution towards monitoring of the holiday use, the application be approved 
subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and additional conditions in 
respect of delivery of the static caravans and landscaping/planting, with the final 
drafting of conditions being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Transport. 
 

51. Land South Of 27 Empire Road (P/2018/0901)  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of two detached two-storey 
dwellings (revised plans received 29/1/19).  The Committee was advised that 
minor changes had been made to the plan since the agenda was published, these 
were: 
 
 The vehicle turntable for unit 2 had been removed; 
 The shared store serves unit 2; and 
 Condition 6 should refer to P1002 received on 4 March 2019. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the 
submitted report, being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport. 
 

52. Curtilage Of 1 Laura Grove, Paignton (P/2018/1136)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a dwelling and 
garage.   
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Caroline Perry addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the 
submitted report, being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Transport, and the following amendments: 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 March 2019 
 

 

 Condition 2 to include the existing landscaping to be retained 
 Condition 10 to refer to plan 18.428a. 
 

53. Barton County Junior And Infant School , Barton Hill Road, Torquay 
(P/2018/1211)  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of a nursery building. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the 
submitted report, being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Transport. 
 

54. Exmouth View Hotel, St Albans Road, Torquay (P/2018/1283)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of the existing hotel and 
construction of twelve apartments, two townhouses, and associated car parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting Messrs Robinson and Bryant addressed the Committee 
against the application and Miss Stewart addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to; 
 
(i) the satisfactory receipt of surface water drainage details to ensure that there 

would be no increased risk of flooding; 
 
(ii) highway mitigation as outlined within the submitted report to amend parking 

restrictions in the immediate area, secured either through an upfront payment 
or a Section 106 Agreement;  

 
(iii) the receipt of amended plans to show the provision of at least one additional 

parking space; 
 
(iv) the provision of an electric car charging point; and 
 
(v) the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the submitted 

report, being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport.  
 
 
 

Chairman 


